and concluded that the accident had occurred due to the negligence of

the driver of the motor vehicle. The Tribunal, thus, passed an award

against the respondents, jointly and severally, to compensate the family

members of the deceased with a sum of Rs.3,20,000/- (Rupees three

lakh twenty thousand only) with interest at the rate of 6% per annum,

from 3.7.2001 to 29.4.2003 and from 11.7.2007 till date of realisation of

the award amount.

3. Aggrieved, respondent No.1 insurance company assailed the

Tribunal’s award before the High Court of Karnataka, contending that